



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

Criminal Application (APL) No. 546 of 2025

Deepak S/o Vitthalprasad Dube and another

Versus

The State of Maharashtra through Police Station Officer, Police Station
Mankapur (City), Tah. and District Nagpur and another

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's Orders
or directions and Registrar's order

Court's or Judge's Order

Shri A.N.Shinde, Advocate for the applicant.

Shri A.R.Chutke, APP for the non-applicant/State.

**CORAM : ANIL S. KILOR &
PRAVIN S. PATIL, JJ.**

DATED : 28th APRIL, 2025.

1. Issue notice to the non-applicants, returnable on **22nd June, 2025.**
2. The learned A.P.P. waives service of notice for the non-applicant/State.
3. It is clear from the record that there is First Information Report vide Crime No. 0122 of 2025 dated 16th March, 2025 lodged at the instance of Vijay Jagatdhari Singh Tahkur on the identical allegation against applicants and now non-applicant no.2 on the same allegation lodged the impugned First Information Report vide crime No. 0125 of 2025 dated 18th March, 2025 registered with Police Station, Mankapur (City) Nagpur. Hence, *prima facie* it seen that there are two First Information Reports against the applicant on same allegations.

4. In view of this, in the meantime, non-applicant no.1 is directed not to file charge-sheet without permission of this Court in the offence registered vide Crime No. 0125 of 2025 dated 18th March, 2025 against the present applicants.

5. The applicants are permitted to serve the remaining non-applicant by private mode, in addition to regular mode of service and file an affidavit of service by next date, failing which the applicants shall deposit costs of Rupees Five Hundred with High Court Legal Services Sub-Committee, Nagpur.

[PRAVIN S. PATIL, J.]

[ANIL S. KILOR, J.]